EBITDA underlying margin (%)  9.3   9.8   11.3  11.5
EBIT underlying  2.8   3.1   4.5  4.9
NPAT underlying  2.2   2.7   2.9  3.1
NPAT reported  2.1   2.2   2.7  2.6
EPS underlying ($)  0.19   0.23   0.25  0.27
EPS reported ($)  0.17   0.18   0.23  0.22

Source: RaaS estimates

Base-Case DCF Valuation Is $0.12/Share Fully Diluted, Upgraded
We believe the discounted cash-flow methodology is the most appropriate method to value PPL, given the

relatively early stage of the company’s lifecycle. We apply a discount rate of 11.7% (using the current observed

five-year beta of 1.19 from LSEG and a terminal growth rate of 2.2%). We previously used a higher beta of 1.43

as observed by LSEG. This derives a base-case valuation of $0.12/share (previously $0.09/share) fully diluted

for in-the-money options and performance rights. On the current share count of 1,159.0m, the valuation is

$0.145/share (previously $0.11/share). A +10%/-10% sensitivity analysis gives us a valuation range of $0.08-

$0.16/share, fully diluted.

Exhibit 3: Base-case DCF valuation
Parameters

Discount rate (WACC)  11.7%

Terminal growth rate 2.2%

Beta* 1.19

Present value of free cash flows ($m) 70.3

Terminal value ($m) 95.7

Plus net cash at 31-Dec-2024 (2.3)

Equity value ($m) 168.3

Shares on issue (m) including in-the-money options and performance shares 1,387

Equity value per share fully diluted $0.12

Equity value per share on current share count (1,159.0m) $0.145

Source: RaaS estimates, *LSEG observed five-year beta at 26 February 2025 is 1.19

Pureprofile Ltd | 27 February 2025
 4

Exhibit 7: Financial Summary

Source: RaaS estimates; Company data for actuals

Pureprofile Share price 27 February 2025) A$ 0.043

Profit and Loss (A$m) Interim (A$m) H124A H224A H125A H225F H126F H226F

Y/E 30 June FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F Revenue 24.0 24.1 29.7 28.8 31.3 34.2

EBITDA 2.4 2.0 3.3 2.3 3.2 4.3

Sales Revenue 35.5 43.7 48.1 58.0 65.4 EBIT  1.0 0.7 2.0 1.1 1.9 3.0

Gross Profit 18.3 23.0 26.0 31.6 36.3 NPAT (normalised) 0.8 0.5 1.8 0.8 1.2 1.9

EBITDA underly ing 4.0 4.6 4.4 5.7 7.5 Minorities -   -   -   -   -   -

Depn (0.6) (0.5) (0.5) (0.2) (0.3) NPAT (reported) 0.0 0.1 1.6 0.6 0.9 1.7

Amort (2.7) (2.5) (2.2) (2.4) (2.4) EPS (normalised) 0.07 0.04 0.16 0.07 0.10 0.17

EBIT underly ing 0.8 1.6 1.7 3.1 4.9 EPS (reported) 0.00 0.01 0.14 0.05 0.08 0.14

Interest (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) Div idend (cps) -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax (0.1) (0.1) (0.0) 0.0 (1.3) Imputation 30.0   30.0   30.0   30.0   30.0   30.0

Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Operating cash flow 1.2 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.1 2.9

Equity  accounted assoc 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Free Cash flow 2.3 3.5 3.2 3.5 3.4 4.1

NPAT pre significant items* 0.2 0.9 1.3 2.7 3.1 Divisions H124A H224A H125A H225F H126F H226F

Significant items (2.3) (3.1) (1.2) (0.5) (0.5) Australia and NZ 14.0 13.5 14.4 13.7 14.0 14.3

NPAT (reported) (2.2) (2.2) 0.1 2.2 2.6 Rest of world 10.0 10.6 14.8 15.0 17.3 19.9

Cash flow (A$m) Sales revenue 24.0 24.1 29.2 28.8 31.3 34.2

Y/E 30 June FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F Platform revenue inc in above 4.4 4.5 6.1 6.3 7.2 8.3

EBITDA underly ing (Stat) 4.0 4.6 4.4 5.7 7.5

Interest (0.3) (0.3) (0.4) (0.3) (0.4) COGS (11.0) (11.1) (13.3) (13.1) (14.0) (15.1)

Tax (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (1.3) Employment (8.4) (8.9) (10.2) (10.5) (11.0) (11.6)

Working capital changes 0.2 (1.7) (0.4) (0.8) (0.8) Technology, licence fees (1.2) (1.2) (1.5) (1.5) (1.6) (1.7)

Operating cash flow 3.9 2.6 3.5 4.4 5.0 Other costs (1.1) (0.9) (1.3) (1.3) (1.4) (1.5)

Mtce capex (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.4)

Free cash flow 3.8 2.4 3.4 4.2 4.5 EBITDA (adjusted) 2.4 2.0 3.3 2.3 3.2 4.3

Growth capex (2.2) (2.4) (2.2) (2.1) (2.1)

Acquisitions/Disposals 0.0 (0.1) (0.0) (1.3) 0.0 Margins, Leverage, Returns FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F

Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 EBITDA 11.3% 10.5% 9.2% 9.8% 11.5%

Cash flow pre financing 1.6 (0.1) 1.2 0.9 2.4 EBIT 2.1% 3.7% 3.6% 5.3% 7.4%

Equity   0.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 NPAT pre significant items 0.5% 2.1% 2.6% 4.6% 4.8%

Debt 0.0 (0.5) (0.6) (0.1) 0.0 Net Debt (Cash) 2.3 1.7 2.3 2.7 5.2

Div idends paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Net debt/EBITDA (x) (x) 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.7

Net cash flow for year 2.2 (0.6) 0.5 0.8 2.4 ND/ND+Equity  (% ) (% ) (111.4% ) (64.3% ) (71.9% ) (53.5% ) (99.2% )

Balance sheet (A$m) EBIT interest cover (x) (x) 0.7   0.3   0.3   0.1   0.1

Y/E 30 June FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F ROA 4.1% 7.5% 7.2% 11.1% 15.2%

Cash 5.3 4.7 5.2 5.5 8.0 ROE (53.4% ) (49.2% ) 1.9% 33.4% 28.6%

Accounts receivable 7.0 7.5 10.3 12.2 13.7 ROIC 5.2% 39.1% 42.7% 64.9% 60.8%

Inventory 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current assets 1.8 2.6 2.5 2.9 2.9 Working capital (1.9) (1.2) (0.4) (0.5) (0.2)

Total current assets 14.1 14.8 18.1 20.6 24.6 WC/Sales (%) (5.3% ) (2.6% ) (0.9% ) (0.8% ) (0.3% )

PPE 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 Revenue growth 18.5% 22.9% 10.0% 20.6% 12.9%

Intangibles and Goodwill 5.8 5.6 5.6 7.9 7.7 EBIT growth pa (225.3% ) 114% 6.3% 78% 58%

Investments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Pricing FY22A FY23A FY24A FY25F FY26F

Deferred tax asset 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 No of shares (y /e) (m) 1,107   1,133   1,159   1,159   1,159

Other non current assets 1.1 2.0 1.6 1.4 1.4 Weighted Av Dil Shares (m) 1,089   1,119   1,212   1,159   1,159

Total non current assets 7.0 7.7 7.3 9.6 9.5

Total Assets 21.0 22.5 25.4 30.1 34.1 EPS Reported cps (0.20) (0.18) 0.01 0.18 0.21

Accounts payable 8.9 8.7 10.8 12.6 14.0 EPS Normalised/Diluted cps 0.02 0.08 0.11 0.23 0.27

Short term debt 0.0 3.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 EPS growth (norm/dil) (96.4% ) 441.3% 34% 109% 16%

Tax payable 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 DPS cps -   -   -   -   -

Other current liabilities 3.6 4.5 4.5 5.2 5.2 DPS Growth n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total current liabilities 12.5 16.2 15.6 18.1 19.5 Div idend y ield 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Long term debt 3.0 0.0 2.7 2.6 2.6 Div idend imputation 30 30 30 30 30

Other non current liabs 1.1 1.9 1.6 1.6 1.6 PE (x) -   -   418.2   24.3   20.8

Total long term liabilities 4.1 1.9 4.3 4.2 4.2 PE market 26.6 26.6 26.6 26.6 26.6

Total Liabilities 16.7 18.1 19.9 22.3 23.7 Premium/(discount) n/a n/a n/a (8.7% ) (21.6% )

Net Assets 4.4 4.4 5.5 7.8 10.4 EV/EBITDA 11.3   10.3   10.8 8.3 6.0

FCF/Share cps 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5

Share capital 60.4 61.8 62.8 62.9 62.9 Price/FCF share 12.1   18.0   14.0   10.7   9.2

Accumulated profits/losses (59.8) (60.6) (60.6) (58.3) (55.7) Free Cash flow Yield 8.3% 5.6% 7.1% 9.4% 10.9%

Reserves 3.7 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2

Minorities 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total Shareholder funds 4.4 4.4 5.5 7.8 10.4 * excludes non-cash share-based payments

Pureprofile Ltd | 27 February 2025
 5

FINANCIAL SERVICES GUIDE
RaaS Research Group Pty Ltd

ABN 99 614 783 363

Corporate Authorised Representative, number 1248415, of

BR SECURITIES AUSTRALIA PTY LTD; ABN  92 168 734 530; AFSL 456663

Effective Date:  26th March 2024
About Us

BR Securities Australia Pty Ltd (BR) is the holder of Australian Financial Services License (“AFSL”)
number 456663. RaaS Research Group Pty Ltd (RaaS) is an Authorised Representative (number
1248415) of BR.
This Financial Service Guide (FSG) is designed to assist you in deciding whether to use RaaS’s services
and includes such things as who we are, our services, how we transact with you, how we are paid, and
complaint processes